

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
)	
Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:24-cv-01702-RC
)	
Department of Homeland Security, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants</i>)	
_____)	

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, HOPE BORDER INSTITUTE,
IMMIGRANT DEFENDERS LAW CENTER, KINO BORDER INITIATIVE, AND
REFUGEES INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. For Nearly 30 Years, U.S. Immigration Agencies Understood that Implementing their Expedited Removal Authority Without Returning Refugees to Persecution Required Them to Ask About Fear of Return 5

II. A Failure to Ask About Fear of Return Leads to Failures to Properly Refer People for Fear Screenings 8

III. The IFR's Elimination of Crucial Safeguard Denies Access to Asylum to Refugees, Including Those Who Do Not Speak English, Suffer Trauma, and Other At-Risk Asylum Seekers 10

IV. The IFR's "Manifestation of Fear" Requirement Is Already Resulting in the Wrongful Removal Asylum Seekers Without Fear Screenings. 12

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 6474..... 8
 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208,
 Div. C § 302, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-579–584 (1996) 5

REGULATIONS

62 Fed. Reg. 10312 (Mar. 6, 1997)..... 6, 7
 69 Fed. Reg. 48877 (Aug. 11, 2004)..... 6
 89 Fed. Reg. 48710 (June 7, 2024) 3, 4, 7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. S4461 (daily ed. May 1, 1996)..... 5
 Allen Keller et al., *Study on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal as Authorized by Section 605
 of the International Religious Freedom Act of 1998* 9
 Am. Immigr. Lawyers Ass’n, *Due Process Denied: Central Americans Seeking Asylum and
 Legal Protection in the United States* (June 16, 2016) 7
 Amnesty Int’l, *Facing Walls: USA and Mexico’s Violations of the Rights of Asylum-Seekers*, AI
 Index AMR 01/6426/2017 (2017) 8
 Ctr. for Gender & Refugee Studies, *“Manifesting” Fear at the Border: Lessons from Title 42
 Expulsions 2* (Jan. 30, 2024)..... 10
 Elliot Spagat, *Behind Biden’s asylum halt: Migrants must say if they fear deportation, not wait to
 be asked*, Associated Press, Jul. 21, 2024 12, 13
 Emily Bregel, *Border agents ignoring fear claims, migrants say, in violation of Biden order
 exception*, Arizona Daily Star, Jun. 15, 2024 12
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996)..... 5
 Human Rights First, *Elimination of Fear Screening Referral Safeguards in Expedited Removal
 (Jan. 30, 2024)*..... 9
 Human Rights First, *Two Weeks of the Biden Border Proclamation and Asylum Shutdown*, (June
 20, 2024) 12
 Human Rights Watch, *In the Freezer: Abusive Conditions for Women and Children in US
 Immigration Holding Cells*, (Feb. 28, 2018)..... 12
 Human Rights Watch, *“They Treat You Like You Are Worthless.” Internal DHS Reports of
 Abuses by US Border Officials* (Oct. 21, 2021) 12

John Washington, *How False Border Patrol Reports Derail Asylum Claims*, *The Intercept*, Aug. 11, 2019..... 8

Sara Campos and Guillermo Cantor, *Deportations in the Dark: Lack of Process and Information in the Removal of Mexican Migrants*, *Am. Immigr Council* (Sept. 2017)..... 8

The Expedited Removal Study, *Report on the First Year of Implementation of Expedited Removal*, Markkula Center for Applied Ethics at Santa Clara University (May 1998) 6

USCIRF, *Barriers to Protection: The Treatment of Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal* (2016) 7, 9

USCIRF, *Evaluation of Credible Fear Referral in Expedited Removal at Ports of Entry in the United States 7* (Feb. 2005) 9

USCIRF, *Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal* (Feb. 8, 2005)..... 7, 8, 9
